

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 22, 2005 Council Session

Item G14

#2005-336 - Approving Bid Award for Six (6) Police Vehicles

Staff Contact: Steve Lamken

City of Grand Island City Council

Council Agenda Memo

From: Steve Lamken, Chief of Police

Meeting: November 22, 2005

Subject: Approve Bid Award for Six (6) Police Interceptor Units

Item #'s: G-14

Presenter(s): Steve Lamken, Chief of Police

Background

The 2005-2006 budget includes the replacement of six (6) police vehicles. Usually, the department purchases these vehicles from the state bid. However, the winner of the state bid did not include a local vendor. Therefore, it was decided to bid out the vehicles in order to allow for local vendors. There are sufficient funds in account no. 10022301-85625 for this purchase.

Discussion

Bids were let on November 15, 2005. Two bids were received as follows:

- #1 Anderson Ford, Grand Island, NE in the amount of \$134,460.00
- #2 Tincher Ford, Plattsmouth, NE in the amount of \$135,420.00 (state bid)

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve the purchase six (6) 2006 Ford Police Interceptor vehicles
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the lowest bid from Anderson Ford, Grand Island, NE in the amount of \$134,460.00.

Sample Motion

Motion to approve the purchase of six (6) 2006 Ford Police Interceptor vehicles from Anderson Ford, Grand Island, NE in the amount of \$134,460.00.

Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE: November 15, 2005 at 11:00 a.m.

FOR: (6) Police Vehicles

DEPARTMENT: Police

ESTIMATE: \$156,000.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 10022301-85625

PUBLICATION DATE: November 5, 2005

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 3

SUMMARY

Bidder: Anderson Ford L-M Tincher Ford

Grand Island, NE Plattsmouth, NE

Exceptions: None None

Bid Price: \$134,460.00 \$135,420.00

cc: Steve Lamken, Police Chief

Gary Greer, City Administrator Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant Dennis Osterman, Police Dept. Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent

P1040

RESOLUTION 2005-336

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Six (6) 2006 Police Interceptor Vehicles, according to plans and specifications on file with the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2005, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Anderson Ford Lincoln Mercury of Grand Island, Nebraska, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$134,460; and

WHEREAS, Anderson Ford Lincoln Mercury's bid is less than the engineer's estimate for such vehicles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Anderson Ford Lincoln Mercury of Grand Island, Nebraska, in the amount of \$134,460 for six 2006 Police Interceptor vehicles is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, November 22, 2005.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk